

SC89190

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

RENEE YOUNG AND CHRISTOPHER YOUNG,

Appellants,

V.

**FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION OF THE
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**Upon Transfer by the Supreme Court from the
Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AND APPENDIX

**John J. Ammann, #34308
Saint Louis University Legal Clinic
321 North Spring
St. Louis, Mo. 63108
314-977-2778
Fax: 314-977-3334**

**Attorney for the Appellants,
Christopher and Renee Young**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....8

SUMMARY OF CASE9

STATEMENT OF FACTS11

POINTS RELIED ON.....27

ARGUMENT31

POINT I. The Family Support Division (FSD) erred in denying the Behavioral Foster Care (BFC) rate of adoption subsidy benefits to the Young family because the denial was unauthorized by law and was arbitrary and unreasonable pursuant to review under Sections 536.140 and 208.110 in that, *Department of Social Services v. Little Hills*, 236.S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2007) and Section 453.074 require the Agency to adopt formal rules and regulations governing the Behavioral Foster Care subsidy so parents can be informed about the rules, including the procedure and required level of proof a child must meet to obtain the subsidy, and no such rules or regulations exist.

.....31

POINT II. FSD erred in denying the BFC rate of adoption subsidy benefits to the Young family because its decision was unauthorized by law and arbitrary and unreasonable, pursuant to review under Sections 536.140 and 208.110, because the Child Welfare Manual provisions regarding adoption subsidies do not have the force of law in that they do not constitute “rules and eligibility requirements” as required by Section 453.074.

.....41

POINT III. FSD erred in denying the BFC rate of adoption subsidy benefits to the Young family because the denial was unauthorized by law and arbitrary and unreasonable, pursuant to review under Sections 536.140 and 205.110, in that the Agency relied on factors unstated in any statute or regulation, or in the Agency’s own Manual by requiring the children’s behavioral problems must be severe, occur daily, and occur across all settings.

.....46

POINT IV. The FSD erred in denying the BFC rate of adoption subsidy benefits to the Young family because the denial was not based on competent and substantial evidence based on the whole record, pursuant to review under Section 536.140 and 208.110, in that all of the evidence showed the Young children had significant behavioral problems and met and exceeded the criteria for the BFC rate, and even met the additional requirements set forth by the consultant of the agency.

.....52

POINT V. FSD erred in denying the Youngs participation in the BFC program because the decision was unauthorized by law and was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable, pursuant to review under Sections 536.140 and 205.110, in that federal and state law and the public policy stated therein require that the adoption subsidy program be used to provide permanent homes for abused and neglected children.

.....59

CONCLUSION 65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE...66

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Chrismer v. Missouri State Division of Family Services</i> , 816 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)	45, 50
<i>Community Bancshares, Inc. v. Secretary of State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 821, 823 (Mo. banc 2001).	32, 42, 47, 53, 60
<i>Department of Social Services v. Little Hills Healthcare</i> , 236.S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2007)	9, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Department of Social Services v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home District</i> , 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	29, 48
<i>Gee v. Department of Social Services</i> , 207 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	49, 50
<i>Hutchings v. Roling</i> , 151 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	29, 49, 54
<i>J.P. v. Missouri Department of Social Services</i> , 752 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	27, 29, 30, 32, 48, 61, 65
<i>NME Hospital, Inc. v. Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services</i> , 850 S.W. 2d 71 (Mo. 1993)	27, 33, 34
<i>Reed v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services</i> , 193 S.W.3d 839 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	27, 28, 29, 44, 48
<i>TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc, v. State Board of Pharmacy</i> , 238 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007)	32, 42, 47, 53, 60

FEDERAL CASE LAW

In E.C. v. Blunt, 2006 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 27506, No. 05-726-CV-W-SOW (W.D. Mo., May 9, 2006).....62, 63

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 673 (2006)33, 61

Section 208.110, RSMo. (2000) 27, 28, 29, 31, 41, 52

Section 453.005, (Cum. Supp. 2007)30, 60

Section 453.073, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2007)62

Section 453.074, RSMo. (2000) ...9, 10, 27, 28, 31, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 47, 51

Section 536.010, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2007)28, 33, 34

Section 536.021, RSMo. (Cum. Supp. 2007)28, 34

Section 536.140, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2007)27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 41, 46, 52, 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Regulations

2 CSR 30-9.030 (2008)35

13 CSR 70-15.010(15).....34

13 CSR 35-80.010 (2008) 35

13 CSR 35-80.020 (2008)35

Missouri Child Welfare Manual Section 4
9, 10, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 53, 564, 55,
57, 58

WEB SITES OF NATIONAL ADOPTION ORGANIZATIONS

www.childrensrights.org.

63
